
No. 18-1514

United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX MICHAEL AZAR, II, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; AND R.
ALEXANDER ACOSTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF LABOR,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts

Julia E. Kobick, No. 1162713
Jon Burke, No. 1184311
Jonathan B. Miller, No. 1143605
Assistant Attorneys General
Elizabeth Carnes Flynn, No. 1184310
Special Assistant Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 963-2559
email: julia.kobick@mass.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT2

I. This Appeal Is Not Moot Because the Final Rules Harm
Massachusetts in the Same Fundamental Ways as the Interim
Final Rules and Constitute a Continuation of the Same
Unlawful Action.....2

II. The Substantial Risk That the Final Rules Will Inflict Financial
Injury on the Commonwealth Gives Massachusetts Standing
Under Article III to Challenge Those Rules.6

III. The Commonwealth Has Standing to Challenge the Final Rules
Based on the Deprivation of Its Right to Notice of and an
Opportunity to Comment on the Rules.17

A. The Commonwealth’s Procedural Injury Is Not Moot.....17

B. The Commonwealth Has Standing Based on Its
Procedural Injury.....19

IV. The Commonwealth Has Standing to Challenge the Rules
Because They Threaten Its Quasi-Sovereign Interests.21

CONCLUSION.....25

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 3227

Certificate of Service28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Watson,
10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 15

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 21, 23, 24, 25

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Mass. v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops,
705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 6

American Rivers v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 19

Autocam Corp. et al. v. Sebelius,
Case No. 1:12-cv-01096-RJJ (W.D. Mich.) 12

Berner v. Delahanty,
129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 8

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 12

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) 1, 7, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19-20

California v. Health & Human Servs.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2019 WL 178555 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 1, 7

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 6, 8, 15

Conservation Law Foundation v. Evans,
360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 3, 4, 5

Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.,
206 U.S. 230 (1907)..... 23

Gulf of Maine Fishermen’s Alliance v. Daley,
292 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 3-4

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 9

Kollett v. Harris,
619 F.2d 134 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 17

Levesque v. Block,
723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 13-14, 19, 20

Maine People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,
471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 8

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 1-2, 8-9, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

Missouri v. Illinois,
180 U.S. 208 (1901)..... 24

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 8

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA,
683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982) 18-19

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 4

New Mexico v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 23

Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson,
503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 19, 20

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2019 WL 190324 (E.D. Pa. 2019) 1, 7, 16, 17, 18

Reddy v. Foster,
 845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 1, 6, 15

Rental Housing Ass’n of Greater Lynn, Inc. v. Hills,
 548 F.2d 388 (1st Cir. 1977)..... 15

Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson,
 32 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994) 20

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 19

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 1, 6, 15

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 8, 9-10

Town of Winthrop v. FAA,
 535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 19

United States v. AVX Corp.,
 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 20-21

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
 340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 5

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
 513 U.S. 18 (1994)..... 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 16

Rules and Regulations

Executive Order 13563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011)..... 11-12

82 Fed. Reg. 47792 (Oct. 13, 2017).....2, 3, 4, 5, 14

82 Fed. Reg. 47838 (Oct. 13, 2017).....2, 4

83 Fed. Reg. 57536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... *passim*

83 Fed. Reg. 57592 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... *passim*

Decades of precedent establish that a “substantial risk” of harm is sufficient to satisfy the imminence component of Article III. *See, e.g., Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 573 U.S. 149, 158 (2014) (“*SBA List*”); *Reddy v. Foster*, 845 F.3d 493, 500 (1st Cir. 2017). And in this case, the Commonwealth has shown that it faces a substantial risk that the Final Rules creating expanded exemptions from the Affordable Care Act’s (“ACA”) contraceptive mandate will harm Massachusetts’ economic, procedural, and quasi-sovereign interests. The Departments, however, ignore the controlling standard and instead ask this Court to impose on the Commonwealth a standard that demands certainty or near certainty of injury. No Court has adopted such a stringent test in a case involving likelihood of future injury. Indeed, three courts recently rejected the Departments’ theory of standing in lawsuits challenging the same rules at issue in this case. *See California v. Azar*, 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) (“*California I*”); *Pennsylvania v. Trump*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2019 WL 190324 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2019), *appeal pending*, No. 19-1189 (3d Cir.); *California v. Health & Human Servs.*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2019 WL 178555 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2019), *appeal pending*, No. 19-15118 (9th Cir.) (“*California II*”). Where, as here, federal regulations threaten a State’s economic, procedural, and quasi-sovereign interests, the State “is entitled to special solicitude in [the] standing analysis,” not heightened skepticism. *Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497, 520

(2007). This Court should reverse the District Court’s judgment and confirm that the Commonwealth has standing under Article III to challenge the Final Rules.
